Supplement of Clim. Past, 19, 2257–2286, 2023
© Author(s) 2023. CC BY 4.0 License.
Supplement of
The Antarctic Ice Core Chronology 2023 (AICC2023)
chronological framework and associated timescale
for the European Project for Ice Coring
in Antarctica (EPICA) Dome C ice core

 327
References  328
Barbante, C., Barnola, J.-M., Becagli, S., Beer, J., Bigler, M., Boutron, C., Blunier, T., Castellano, E., Cattani, O., 329
Chappellaz, J., Dahl-Jensen, D., Debret, M., Delmonte, B., Dick, D., Falourd, S., Faria, S., Federer, U., Fischer, 330
H., Freitag, J., Frenzel, A., Fritzsche, D., Fundel, F., Gabrielli, P., Gaspari, V., Gersonde, R., Graf, W., Grigoriev, 331
D., Hamann, I., Hansson, M., Hoffmann, G., Hutterli, M. A., Huybrechts, P., Isaksson, E., Johnsen, S., Jouzel, J., 332
Kaczmarska, M., Karlin, T., Kaufmann, P., Kipfstuhl, S., Kohno, M., Lambert, F., Lambrecht, A., Lambrecht, A., 333
Landais, A., Lawer, G., Leuenberger, M., Littot, G., Loulergue, L., Lüthi, D., Maggi, V., Marino, F., Masson-334
Delmotte, V., Meyer, H., Miller, H., Mulvaney, R., Narcisi, B., Oerlemans, J., Oerter, H., Parrenin, F., Petit, J.-R., 335
Raisbeck, G., Raynaud, D., Röthlisberger, R., Ruth, U., Rybak, O., Severi, M., Schmitt, J., Schwander, J., 336
Siegenthaler, U., Siggaard-Andersen, M.-L., Spahni, R., Steffensen, J. P., Stenni, B., Stocker, T. F., Tison, J.-L., 337
Traversi, R., Udisti, R., Valero-Delgado, F., van den Broeke, M. R., van de Wal, R. S. W., Wagenbach, D., Wegner, 338
A., Weiler, K., Wilhelms, F., Winther, J.-G., Wolff, E., and Members, E. C.: One-to-one coupling of glacial climate 339
variability in Greenland and Antarctica, Nature, 444, 195–198, DOI:10.1038/nature05301, 2006. 340
Barker, S., Knorr, G., Conn, S., Lordsmith, S., Newman, D., & Thornalley, D.: Early interglacial legacy of 341
deglacial climate instability, Paleoceanogr. Paleoclimatol., 34, 1455-1475, DOI:10.1029/2019PA003661, 2019. 342
Barker, S., Zhang, X., Jonkers, L., Lordsmith, S., Conn, S., & Knorr, G.: Strengthening Atlantic inflow across the 343
mid-Pleistocene transition, Paleoceanogr. Paleoclimatol., 36, DOI:10.1029/2020PA004200, 2021. 344
Baumgartner, M., Kindler, P., Eicher, O., Floch, G., Schilt, A., Schwander, J., Spahni, R., Capron, E., Chappellaz, 345
J., Leuenberger, M., Fischer, H., and Stocker, T. F.: NGRIP CH4 concentration from 120 to 10 kyr before present 346
and its relation to a δ15N temperature reconstruction from the same ice core, Clim. Past, 10, 903–920, 347
DOI:10.5194/CP-10-903-2014, 2014. 348
Bazin, L., Landais, A., Lemieux-Dudon, B., Toyé Mahamadou Kele, H., Veres, D., Parrenin, F., Martinerie, P., 349
Ritz, C., Capron, E., Lipenkov, V., Loutre, M.-F., Raynaud, D., Vinther, B., Svensson, A., Rasmussen, S. O., 350
Severi, M., Blunier, T., Leuenberger, M., Fischer, H., Masson-Delmotte, V., Chappellaz, J., and Wolff, E.: An 351
optimized multi-proxy, multi-site Antarctic ice and gas orbital chronology (AICC2012): 120–800 ka, Clim. Past, 352
9, 1715–1731, DOI:10.5194/cp-9-1715-2013, 2013. 353
Bazin, L., Landais, A., Capron, E., Masson-Delmotte, V., Ritz, C., Picard, G., Jouzel, J., Dumont, M., Leuenberger, 354
M., and Prié, F.: Phase relationships between orbital forcing and the composition of air trapped in Antarctic ice 355
cores, Clim. Past, 12, 729–748, DOI:10.5194/cp-12-729-2016, 2016. 356
Bréant, C., Martinerie, P., Orsi, A., Arnaud, L., and Landais, A.: Modelling firn thickness evolution during the last 357
deglaciation: constraints on sensitivity to temperature and impurities, Clim. Past, 13, 833–853, DOI:10.5194/cp-358
13-833-2017, 2017. 359
Buizert, C.: The Ice Core Gas Age-Ice Age Difference as a Proxy for Surface Temperature, Geophys. Res. Lett., 360
48, e2021GL094241, DOI:10.1029/2021GL094241, 2021. 361
Caillon, N., Jouzel, J., Severinghaus, J. P., Chappellaz, J., and Blunier, T.: A novel method to study the phase 362
relationship between Antarctic and Greenland climate, Geophys. Res. Lett, 30, DOI:10.1029/2003GL017838, 363
2003. 364
Crotti, I., Landais, A., Stenni, B., Bazin, L., Parrenin, F., Frezzotti, M., Ritterbusch, F., Lu, Z. T., Jiang, W., Yang, 365
G. M., Fourré, E., Orsi, A., Jacob, R., Minster, B., Prié, F., Dreossi, G., and Barbante, C.: An extension of the 366
TALDICE ice core age scale reaching back to MIS 10.1, Quat. Sci. Rev., 266, 107078, 367
DOI:10.1016/J.QUASCIREV.2021.107078, 2021. 368
Dreyfus, G. B., Parrenin, F., Lemieux-Dudon, B., Durand, G., Masson-Delmotte, V., Jouzel, J., Barnola, J. M., 369
Panno, L., Spahni, R., Tisserand, A., Siegenthaler, U., and Leuenberger, M.: Anomalous flow below 2700 m in 370
23
the EPICA Dome C ice core detected using δ18O of atmospheric oxygen measurements, Clim. Past, 3, 341–353, 371
DOI:10.5194/CP-3-341-2007, 2007. 372
Extier, T., Landais, A., Bréant, C., Prié, F., Bazin, L., Dreyfus, G., Roche, D. M., and Leuenberger, M.: On the 373
use of δ18Oatm for ice core dating, Quat. Sci. Rev, 185, 244–257, DOI:10.1016/J.QUASCIREV.2018.02.008, 374
2018a. 375
Extier, T., Landais, A., Bréant, C., Prié, F., Bazin, L., Dreyfus, G., Roche, D. M., and Leuenberger, M. C.: δO2/N2 376
records between 100-800 ka from EPICA Dome C ice core, PANGAEA, DOI:10.1594/PANGAEA.887326, 377
2018b. 378
Landais, A., Barnola, J.M., Kawamura, K., Caillon, N., Delmotte, M., Van Ommen, T., Dreyfus, G., Jouzel, J., 379
Masson-Delmotte, V., Minster, B., Freitag, J., Leuenberger, M., Schwander, J., Huber, C., Etheridge, D. and 380
Morgan, V., Firn-air δ15N in modern polar sites and glacial–interglacial ice: a model-data mismatch during glacial 381
periods in Antarctica?, Quat. Sci. Rev., 25, 49-62,  DOI:10.1016/j.quascirev.2005.06.007, 2006. 382
Landais, A., Dreyfus, G., Capron, E., Pol, K., Loutre, M. F., Raynaud, D., Lipenkov, V. Y., Arnaud, L., Masson-383
Delmotte, V., Paillard, D., Jouzel, J., and Leuenberger, M.: Towards orbital dating of the EPICA Dome C ice core 384
using δO2/N2, Clim. Past, 8, 191–203, DOI:10.5194/CP-8-191-2012, 2012. 385
Laskar, J., Robutel, P., Joutel, F., Gastineau, M., Correia, A. C. M., and Levrard, B.: A long-term numerical 386
solution for the insolation quantities of the Earth, Astron. Astrophys, 428, 261–285, DOI:10.1051/0004-387
6361:20041335, 2004. 388
Oyabu, I., Kawamura, K., Uchida, T., Fujita, S., Kitamura, K., Hirabayashi, M., Aoki, S., Morimoto, S., Nakazawa, 389
T., Severinghaus, J. P., and Morgan, J. D.: Fractionation of O2/N2 and Ar/N2 in the Antarctic ice sheet during 390
bubble formation and bubble–clathrate hydrate transition from precise gas measurements of the Dome Fuji ice 391
core, Cryosphere, 15, 5529–5555, DOI:10.5194/tc-15-5529-2021, 2021. 392
Oyabu, I., Kawamura, K., Buizert, C., Parrenin, F., Orsi, A., Kitamura, K., Aoki, S., and Nakazawa, T.: The Dome 393
Fuji ice core DF2021 chronology (0–207 kyr BP), Quat. Sci. Rev., 294, 107754, 394
DOI:10.1016/J.QUASCIREV.2022.107754, 2022. 395
Parrenin, F., Rémy, F., Ritz, C., Siegert, M. J., and Jouzel, J.: New modeling of the Vostok ice flow line and 396
implication for the glaciological chronology of the Vostok ice core, J. Geophys. Res. Atmos., 109, D20102, 397
DOI:10.1029/2004JD004561, 2004. 398
Parrenin, F., Dreyfus, G., Durand, G., Fujita, S., Gagliardini, O., Gillet, F., Jouze, J., Kawamura, K., Lhomme, N., 399
Masson-Delmotte, V., Ritz, C., Schwander, J., Shoji, H., Uemura, R., Watanabe, O., and Yoshida, N.: 1-D-ice 400
flow modelling at EPICA Dome C and Dome Fuji, East Antarctica, Clim. Past, 3, 243–259, DOI:10.5194/CP-3-401
243-2007, 2007. 402
Parrenin, F., Barker, S., Blunier, T., Chappellaz, J., Jouzel, J., Landais, A., Masson-Delmotte, V., Schwander, J., 403
and Veres, D.: On the gas-ice depth difference (Δdepth) along the EPICA Dome C ice core, Clim. Past, 8, 1239–404
1255, DOI:10.5194/CP-8-1239-2012, 2012. 405
Petit, J. R., Jouzel, J., Raynaud, D., Barkov, N. I., Barnola, J. M., Basile, I., Bender, M., Chappellaz, J., Davis, M., 406
Delaygue, G., Delmotte, M., Kotiyakov, V. M., Legrand, M., Lipenkov, V. Y., Lorius, C., Pépin, L., Ritz, C., 407
Saltzman, E., and Stievenard, M.: Climate and atmospheric history of the past 420,000 years from the Vostok ice 408
core, Antarctica, Nature, 399, 429–436, DOI:10.1038/20859, 1999. 409